RESOLUTION NO. &2 199.
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW
JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro is
subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.

10:4-6, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides
that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain
specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters
relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and
designated below:

(7) Matters Relating to Litigation, Negotiations and the Attorney-
Client Privilege: Any pending or anticipated Titigation or
contract negotiation in which the public body is, or may become
a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privi-
lege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order

~for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.

(8) Matters Relating to the Employment Relationship: Any matter
involving the employment, appointment, termination of employ-
ment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the
performance of promotion or disciplining of any specific pros-
pective public officer or employee or current public officer or
employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
the individual employees or appointees whose rights could be
adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Town-
ship of Willingboro, assembled in public session on March 7 , 199-5 that
an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held on March 7 , 1995
at 8:15p.m. in the Willingboro Township Municipal Complex, One Salem Road
Willingboro, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the
specific items designated above.

It is anticipated that the deliberations conducted in closed session
may be disclosed to the public upon determination of the Township Council
that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

A gl

JEFFREY E. RAMSEY .
DEPUTY MAYOR

Rhoda Lichtenstadter
- =" Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 43, 1995

WHEREAS, the records of the Tax Collector of the Township of
WiTlingboro indicated overpayment of taxes due to payment in error,
for 100% veterans deduction; and

WHEREAS, a refund is due for this overpayment as listed on the
attached schedule and made a part hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 21st day
of March, 1995, that the refund be made in the amount of $6,444.36;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resoltuion be
forward to the Finance Director for her information, attention and

compliance.

=

PAUL KRANE
MAYOR

ATTEST;

Rhoda Lichtenstadter
Township Clerk




37 Garland Lanefv
’, Tr\rllllngboro,_~

Tow”shlp ‘Manager ,
lin boro Town Counc1l

;;;Walver‘and re- 1mbursement of property taxes fromv
"fﬂJanuary 1,11992 to December 31,_1992 o »

;ffWalver and re- 1mbursement of property taxes from
'January'l,_1993 to December 31, 1993 o S

. ,1992 (see attachment) ﬁ I applled and submltted
~1thls 1nformat10n Anc August 1992 as soon as I became ‘aware:o
declaratlon However, this initial request has- been tled"p
" by the- Tax Assessor since that tlme,' and has Just been,
A”approved on‘re subm1ss1on " s SRS

lhankibg‘you 1nhadvance for your tlmely, expedlt .
L Ve tlonion this matter,vI remaln e




37 Garland Lane T
Willingboro, N.,J. 08046

R TO}Q Townshlp Manager
Wllllngboro Town Counc11,

Peréuaut'tO’my request for Property Tax Exemption'for Disabled
Veterans and Surviving Spouses IAW N.J.S.A.54:4-3.30 and the
verbal conflrmatlon of approval, I’ respectfully request ther

‘=‘follow1ng o

“?ﬂA:ﬁ@ifﬁ?Walver and re- 1mbursement of property taxes from
h ,July 1, 1991 to December 31, 1991. ~

2. >Wa1ver'and re-imbursement of property taxes”from
- January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1992.

S 3. .WaiVer and re-imbursement of property taxes frompp
;January 1, 1993 to December 31, 1993. :

”GpB,§;Wa1ver of property taxes due from January 1, 1994;to-t
G Decemb' '31, 1994 : : - Y "'-ta:~

’”uI make,thls request in con81derat10n of the fact that I was

fj;October 9,1992 (see attachment). I applied and submltted

- this information in August 1992 as soon as I became awvare. of the
declaratlon., However, this initial request has been tled:up
by the Tax Assessor since that tlme, and has just been ‘

approved on re- submission.

Thanklng'you'ln advance for your timely, expeditidus,pahdfﬂ
positive action on this matter, I remain ER R S

'*fdeclared ‘totally disabled as of July 30,1991, as per VA letter Hi’fﬁ?




RESOLUTION NO. 44- 1995

A RESOLUTION FOR THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO
APPOINTING A COMMISSIONER AND ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER WITH REGARD TO
THE MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND
WHEREAS, Willingboro Township is a member of the Professional
Municipal Management Joint Insurance Fund and Municipal Excess
Liability Joint Insurance Fund; and
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:10-36 et seq. provides for the appointment
and term of an Insurance Fund Commissioner;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council
of the Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 21st day
of March, 1995, that Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., is hereby appointed as
Insurance Fund Commissioner representing the Township of Willingboro for
a term expiring December 31, 1995, and Richard Crane is hereby appointed
as the alternate Insurance Fund Commissioner for a term expiring December
31, 1995, to represent the Township of Willingboro whenever Norton N.

Bonaparte, Jdr., is unable to attend a meeting.

// |

e / P
//fiélAJ/4/¢9/4£::gbwi

PAUL KRANE |

MAYOR

ATTEST,:

- Al A
Rhoda Lichtenstadter
Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 45 ~ 199.
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A ‘MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW
JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro is
subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.

10:4-6, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides
that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain
specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters
relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and
designated below:

(7) Matters Relating to Litigation, Negotiations and the Attorney-- -

Client Privilege: Any pending or anticipated ]1t1gat1on or .
contract negotiation in which the public body is, or may become
a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privi-
lege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order
~for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.

(8) Matters Relating to the Employment Relationship: Any matter
involving the employment, appointment, termination of employ-
ment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the
performance of promotion or disciplining of any specific pros-
pective public officer or employee or current public officer or
employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
the individual employees or appointees whose rights could be
adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Town-
ship of Willingboro, assembled in public session onMar. 21 , 1995, that
an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held oMar. 21 , 1995
at 9: 2@.m. in the Willingboro Township Municipal Complex, One Salem Road
W11]1ngboro, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the
specific items designated above.

It is anticipated that the deliberations conducted in closed session
may be disclosed to the public upon determination of the Township Council
that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

ﬁ~4”>7// /4é{:;‘A“*f

kMJL KRANE
MAYOR

Rhoda Lichtenstadter
.- Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 46, 1995

WHEREAS, Willingboro Township Council, on the 1st day of
January 1995, did adopt a temporary budget appropriation resolution as
provided by Revised Statute 40A:4-19; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of 40A:4-20, Willingboro
Township Council may, by Resolution adopted be a 2/3 vote of the full
membership thereof, make an Emergency Temporary Appropriation for any
purpose for which appropriations may lawfully be made for the period
between the beginning of the current fiscal year and the date of the
adoption of the budget for said year; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional monies will be
necessary and these additional monies were not contained within the
temporary budget appropriation adopted on January 1, 1995.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 28th day of
March 1995, with not less than 2/3 of the full membership present,
that an Emergency Temporary Appropriation as provided by 40A:4-20 be
made as follows:

Township Council SW 7,100.
" " OE 1,600.
Township Manager SW 39,200.
" " OE 6,000.
Township Clerk SW 20,200.
" " OE 5,900.
Receptionist/Comm. SW 5,100.
" " OE 10,000.
Finance Department SW 37,200.
" " OE 38,200,
Tax Collection SW 22,700.
" " OE 1,000.
Tax Assessment SW 26,800
" " Ot 7,500.
Employee Group Ins. OF 202,500.
Other Insurance 0E 331,000,
Legal Services SW 19,000.
" " OE 34.,000.
Municipal Court SW 35,100.
" " OE 4 .800.
Planning Board SW 450.
" " 0t 200.
Zoning Board SW 600.
" " OE 125.
Construction Official SW 12,850.
" " OE 1,300.
Uniform Fire Safety Act SW 6,300.
1" n [} 1 OE 400.
Housing Inspection SW 18,300.
Fire Marshal SW 2,150.
y nt OF 300.
Elec. & Plumbing Insp. SW 22,200.
" " " 0E 45,000.
Advisory Boards 0E 4,000.

Traffic Signals OE 4,100.




“Resoiution No. 46, 1995 cont'd

Fire Company SW 20,700.
" " OE 68,000.
Emergency Services OE 2,000.
Emergency Squad 0E ~ 8,200.
Clinical Services SW 13,000.
" " OE 6,000
Police T SW 975,300.
" OE 82,000.
Public Works Admin. SW 18,500.
Roads and Streets SW 198,000.
" " OE 220,000.
Public Bldgs/Grounds SW 19,200.
" " " OE 75,000.
Street Lighting OE 95,000.
Refuse Collection OE 439,000.
Township Engineer 0k 4,200.
Public Assistance SW 12,700.
" " OE 4 ,000.
Library SW 6,700.
" : Ot 218,500.
Recreation SW 47 ,000.
" OE 45,000.
Public Events OE 3,000.
Supplemental Safe/Clean SW 31,000.
Clean Neighborhoods SW 23,100.
Safe Streets SW 78,000.
Clean Communities SW 7,000.
" " OE 1,000.
Recycling SW 8,100.
" 0E 4,000.
Senior Citizen Grants SW 8,200.
Handicapped Grant SW 1,600.
Social Security OE 135,000.
Safe & Secure SW 15,000

TOTAL $3,871,345.00

PAUL" KRANE
AYOR

ATTEST:

77 ;
:;ééééglLichtenstadter

Township Clerk

/ma




. ?\

-

(4o

RESOLUTION NO. -

WHEREAS, Willingboro Township Council, on the 1st day of January, /945~
did adopt a temporary budget appropriation resolution as provided by
Revised Statute 40A:4-19; and :

WHEREAS, under the provisions of 40A;4-20, Willingboro Township
Council may, by Resolution adopted by a 2/3 vote of the ful] membership
thereof, make an Emergency Temporary Appropriapion for any purpose for

budget for said year; and
_ WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional monies will be
necessary and these additional monies were not contained within the
temporary budget appropriation adopted on January 1, /745 ‘
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by .the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this day of
199, with not lesg than 2/3 of the full memBership present, that
an Emergency Temporary Appropriation ds’ provided by 40A:4-20 be made as
follows:

Township Counci] SW 7,100.

" OE 1,600.
Township Manager SW 39,200.
" " OE 6,000.
Township Clerk SW 20,200.
" " OE 5,900.
Receptionist/Comm. SW 5,100.
" " OE 10,000.
Finance Department SW 37,200,
" " OE 38,200.
Tax Collection SW 22,700.
" " OE 1,000.
Tax Assessment SW 26,800
" " 0E 7,500.
Employee Group Ins. OE 202,500.
Other Insurance OE 331,000. -
Legal Services SW 19,000. Y
0 L OE 34,000. . (¥p*yb
Municipal Court SW 35,100. (@*ii;//¢¢//
u " OE
Planning Board SW 450.
" " 0E 200.
Zoning Board SW 600.
" " OE 125.
Construction Official SW 12,850.
" " OE 1,300.
Uniform Fire Safety Act  SW 6,300.
" n ] n OE 400 .
Housing Inspection SW 18,300. .
Fire Marshal SW 2,150.
" " 0E 300.
Elec._ & Plumbing Insp. SW 22,200,
] i ] OE 45 . 000 .
Advisory Boards OE 4,000.
Traffic Signals 0E 4,100,
Fire Company SW 20,700.
" " OE 68,000
Emergency Services OE 2,000.

Emergency Squad OE 18,200.




7 asolution-No. 1, 1995 cont'd

Clinical Services SW 13,000.
" " OE 6,000
Police SW 975,300.
" OE 82,000.
Public Works Admin. SW 18,500.
Roads and Streets SW 198,000.
" " OE 220,000.
Snow Removal SW ~655080-,
" " OE =65+766.
Public Bldgs/Grounds SW 19,200.
" " " OE 75,000.
Street Lighting OE 95,000.
Refuse Collection OE 439,000.
Township Engineer 0E 4,200.
Public Assistance SW 12,700.
" " Ot 4,000.
Library SW 6,700.
" Ot 218,500.
Recreation SW 47.,000.
" OE 45,000.
Public Events OE 3,000.
Supplemental Safe/Clean SW 31,000.
Clean Neighborhoods SW 23,100.
Safe Streets SW
Debt Service OE
Clean Communities SW
H 11 OE
Recycling SW
u OE
Senior Citizen Grants SW 8,200
Handicapped Grant SW 1,600
Capital Improvement OE 1257668~
Social Security OE 135,000.
Safe & Secure SW 15,000

To/a/ 3




RESOLUTION NO. 47 - 1998
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A ‘MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW
JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro is
subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.
10:4-6, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides
that an Execut1ve Session, not open to the pub11c may be he]d for certa1n
specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it 1s necessary for the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters
relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and
designated below:

(7) Matters Relating to Litigation, Negotiations and the Attorney-
Client Privilege: Any pending or anticipated litigation or
contract negotiation in which the public body is, or may become
a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privi-
lege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order

~for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.

(8) Matters Relating to the Employment Relationship: Any matter
involving the employment, appointment, termination of employ-
ment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the
performance of promotion or disciplining of any specific pros-
pective public officer or employee or current public officer or
employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
the individual employees or appointees whose rights could be
adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Townsh1p Council of the Town-
ship of w1111ngboro, assembled in pub11c session on March 28 , 19% , that
an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held onMarch28 , 1995
at 10: 18p.m. in the Willingboro Township Municipal Complex, One Salem Road
Willingboro, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the
specific items designated above.

It is anticipated that the deliberations conducted in closed session
may be disclosed to the public upon determination of the Township Council
that the public interest will no longer be serve -by such confidentiality.

//'&iaz /f//f‘%iz//

/QAUL RRANE
MAYOR

R oda Lichtenstadter
- 1.7 Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 48 - 1995

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Uniform Construction Code pro-
vides for fines to be imposed by the Construction Official; and

WHEREAS, Section 21-9.12 of the Revised General Ordinances of
the Township of Willingboro provides for the abatement of certain
conditions, and Section 21-9.13 provides that the cdst of any abatement
shall become a lien against real property; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Inspections has cited several proper-
ties and has imposed fines and expenses of repair on those properties as
per the attached list; and

WHEREAS, Section 21-9.13 further provides that the Township
Council must, by Resolution, approve the expenses and costs and that
they shall thereafter become a lien against the properties listed and
shall be collectible as provided by law; /

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 4th day of
April, 1995, that the fines and expenses certified by the Director of
Inspections and listed on the attached schedule are hereby approved and
certified to the Tax Collector of the Township of Willingboro as liens
against the specific properties listed and to draw interest %s tax liens

as provided by Tlaw.

;;sz/7/éf;ﬁ%::;“*ﬂ

PA KRANE
MAYOR

ATTEST :

,
- /
i'(

/Rhoda Lichtenstadter
Township Clerk




MEMO TO: Rhoda Lichtenstadter

FROM: Leonard Mason
DATE: April 4, 19985
SUBJECT: PROPERTY MAINTENANCE VIOLATIONS

Under the Township's Property Maintenance Ordinance liens have been
imposed on properties in amount of $7,530.00 for the time period of
March 7, 1995 thru April 4, 1995.

Under Ordinance 21-9.13 I am placing liens against the following
properties:

ADDRESS BLOCK & 1OT AMOUNT WORK DONE
68 Executive 833-57 $ 1050.00 Rpr/repl trims,
soffits,etc.
35 Courtland 407-17 $ 2425.00 Replace roof
56 Granby 717-16 $ 3170.00 Replace roof
16 Pastoral 323-4 $ 125.00 Secure frt dr;
install 2 locks
18 Bendix 223-5 $ 85.00 Remove trash
15 Bendix 224~-29 $ 40.00 Remove trash
52 Bolton 213-16 $ 135.00 Rem trash/dead bushes
16 Bolton 213-5 $ 40.00 Rem old tires
1 Gallery 722-8 3 65.00 Sec prop;board window
42 Gentry 718-9 $ 395.00 Disp of trash
TOTAL $ 7530.00

Please prepare a resolution for approval of Township Council as
required for certification and filing with the Tax Collector.

Leonard Mason
Director of Inspections

LM/ba
Copy: C. Hill

an equal opportunity employer
municipal complex salem road willingboro, new jersey 08046 (609) 877-2200




RESOLUTION NO. 49, 1995

WHEREAS, the records of the Tax Collector of the Township of
'w111ingboro indicated overpayments of taxes due to payments in
error, 100% exemption, veteran deduction, senior citizen deduction;
and

WHEREAS, refunds are due for these overpayments as listed on
the attached schedule and made a part hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 4th day
of April, 1995, that refunds be made as per the attached schedule;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resoltuion be
forward to the Finance Director for her information, attention and

compliance.

PAUL KRANE
MAYOR

ATTEST;

/Cyéu)——\

oda Lichtenstadter
Township Clerk




FUNB -D. H. & ASSO.
200 S. BISCAYNE BLVD.
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
BLOCK 820

LOT 12

37 ENDWELL LANE
OVERPAYMENT TAXES

FUNB-D. H. & ASSO.
200 S. BISCAYNE BLVD.
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
BLOCK 537

LOT 20

68 MEDFORD LANE
OVERPAYMENT TAXES

DELMOS HALLMAN

19 LINDEN AVENUE
VERONA, NEW JERSEY 07044
BLOCK 519

LOT 25

21 MELROSE LANE
OVERPAYMENT TAXES

EVE DEMUYNCK

59 MIDDLETON LANE
WILLINGBORO, N.J. 08046
BLOCK 539

1L.OT 33

59 MIDDLETON LANE
SENIOR CITIZEN DEDUCTION

HELENE ZIELINSKI

55 TURNER LANE
WILLINGBORO, N.J. 08046
BLOCK 1103

LOT 7

55 TURNER LANE

SENIOR CITIZEN DEDUCTION

TRANSAMERICA REAL ESTATE TAX SERVICE
200 CENTENNIAL AVENUE

PISCATAWAY, NEW JERSEY 08854

BLOCK 245

LOT 21

25 BARKER LANE

OVERPAYMENT TAXES

$3014.02

$2975.62

584.66

250.00

250.00

532.61




MARIE CAMPOSARCONE 250.00
28 NEW COACH LANE

WILLINGBORO, NEW JERSEY 08046

BLOCK 1006

LOoT 21

28 NEW COACH LANE

SENIOR CITIZEN DEDUCTION




RESOLUTION NO. 50, 1995

WHEREAS, it has become necessary for the Township of
Willingboro to generate additional funds by increasing the recreational
fee schedule for the year 1995; and

WHEREAS, it 1is necessary for the Director of Finance of the
Township of Willingboro to certify these fees to the Department of
Community Affairs, Local Government Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 4th day of
April, 1995, that the Finance Director has certified these fees and
copies of this resolutiion will be provided to the Finance Director,
Director of Division of Local Government Services and the Recreation

Director and the Auditor for their information and attention.

PAUL KRANE
MAYOR

ATTEST:

“l—

Rhoda Lichtenstadter, RMC

Township Clerk




RECREATION FOR SCHEDULE:

1994 1995
TODDLERS IN TOW $15 $20
CREATIVE DANCE 20 25
SUMMER DANCE 24 30
THEATER WORKSHOP 20 25
WRESTLING 30 40
GYMNASTICS 20 25
MARTIAL ARTS 30 40
YOUTH IN FOCUS 20 ' 25
AEROBICS 20 30
SIGN LANGUAGE 20 : 25
TABLE TENNIS 14 20
VOLLEYBALL 10 15
PUBLIC SPEAKING 20 25
CAMP SUN 'N FUN 85 100
CAMP SUNSHINE 36 40
TENNIS ADULT 24 25
TENNIS YOUTH 18 20
COURT FEES 1.50 2.00
SEASON PASS (TENNIS) 50 | 55
DOG OBEDIENCE 16 | 20
TEEN PROGRAM 600 | 700

Having examined the recreation fee schedules for 19?4
and 1995, I hereby certify that the changes indicated above will
generate an additional $10,500 in revenue from participants.

éoanne G. Diggs%é

Director of Finance

JGD:lam




RESOLUTION NO. 51 - 1995

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro
has requested that bids be submitted for 1994 Roadway Repairs Project,
Contract II; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received, opened and read in public;
and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interest of the Township
to accept the bid of Shore Slurry Seal, Hammonton, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bid of the above has been found to be correct and
satisfactory, both in form and in content; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this purpose as indicated by
the attached Treasurer's Certification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 4th day of
April, 1995, that the bid be accepted as in the amount of $663,592.05
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bids be spread upon the

Jl S e

PAUL KRANE
MAYOR

minutes of this meeting.

/ /(/L._/(/q
Rhoda [ichtenstadter
Township Clerk




CEXTIFICATE OF AVAILA3ILITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

I, Joznne Diggs, Treasurer-of the Township of
Willingboro, being the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of
Hi]linuuoxo do héreby certify, pursuant to the Rules of The
Local Finance Board, that there are -- are not (cross out one)

T

available adequate funds for the proposgd contract betweesn the

Township of Willingboro and \Srtﬁofi r d;fgk :;%:A}QL
/794 ,gwfw%,/@fmes Py - Ot 21—

The mofey necessary to fund said contract is in the
smount of (ﬁCLZ 599,05 eénd, upan epproval of ithe contract,
the {funds snall be charged to
zppropriztion of zccount numder (4 O A

the Tollowing line iten

4&@%@ M@gzw

Jeanne Diggs

- - - - : cemeFdnanca.Dire cwor

cc: Township Solicitor
Township Auditor




Robert W. Lord, PE & LS, PP
/ C. Kenneth Anderson, PE & LS, PP
Raymond L. Worrell, II, PE & LS, PP
0 ! ‘ Arnold W. Barnett, PE & LS

J / Thomas J. Miller, PE & PP
7 Jeffrey S. Richter, PE & PP

John P. Augustino
Stephen L. Berger
Christopher J. Bouffard, PLS & PP

Barry S. Dirkin
Mark E. Malinowski, PE

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING Ashvin G. Patel, PE

PLANNING, PARKS AND RECREATION March 24, 1995 Gordon L. Lenher, LS

Edwin R. Ruble, LS
Gurbachan Sethi, PE

Scott D. Taylor, CLA & PP
L. Gary Zube, LS

Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., Township Manager
Township of Willingboro

Municipal Complex

Salem Road

Willingboro, NJ 08046

RE: Bid Results
1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract II
Township of Willingboro
LAWRB File No. 94-39-32

Dear Mr. Bonaparte:

Sealed bids were received for the 1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract II, on March 24,
1995 at 10:00 AM. The enclosed bid tabulation sheet summarizes the bids that were submitted.
Based on the results of the bid tabulation, we hereby recommend the award of a contract in the
amount of $663,592.05 to Shore Slurry Seal, 583 13th Street, Hammonton, NJ 08037.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,

LORD,/ANDERSON, WORRELL & BARNETT, INC.
7 -4

/7

Arnold W. Bamett, PE & LS
AWB:lt
cc: Rhoda Lichtenstadter, Township Clerk

ARNOLD\MAR\BIDSROAD.M24 (95)

651 High Street, P.O. Box 68, Burlington, NJ 08016 (609) 387-2800
FAX NO. (609) 387-3009




R E@ E g ‘Ki? ﬁ Robcrt W. Lord, PE& LS, PP

C. Kenneth Anderson, PE & LS, PP
Ravmond L. Worrel, I, PE & LS, PP
Arnold W. Barnett, PE& LS

: T as J. Miller, PE & PP
LORD MAR 27 1993 o Miler PE& T,

ANDERSON John P. Augustino
FF E Stephen L. Berger
WRRELL & OFFICE OF THE TOWNSHP CL..E{K Stephen L. Berg

Christopher J. Bouffard, PLS & PP

WILLENGBORD, NEW JEEEY o
; BARNE’PT INC Barry 5. Dirkin
' * , Mark E. Malinowski, PE

Ashvin G. Patel, PE

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING
PLANNING, PARKS AND RECREATION MarCh 24, 1995 Gordon L. Lenher, 1S

Edwin R. Ruble, 1.5
Gurbachan Seihi, PE
Scott D. Tavlor, CLA & PP
1. Gary Zube, 1S

Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., Township Manager
Township of Willingboro

Municipal Complex

Salem Road

Willingboro, NJ 08046

RE:  Bid Results
1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract 11

Township of Willingboro
LAWB File No. 94-39-32

Dear Mr. Bonaparte:
Sealed bids were received for the 1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract II, on March 24,
1995 at 10:00 AM. The enclosed bid tabulation sheet summarizes the bids that were submitted.
Based on the results of the bid tabulation, we hereby recommend the award of a contract in the
amount of $663,592.05 to Shore Slurry Seal, 583 13th Street, Hammonton, NJ 08037.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,

LORD ANDERSON WORREL}. & BARNETT, INC.

PO

Arnold W. Barnett, PE & L

AWB:lt
cc: Rhoda Lichtenstadter, Township Clerk

ARNOLD\MAR\BIDSROAD .M24 (95)

651 High Street, P.O. Box 68, Burlington, NJ 08016 (609) 387-2800
FAX NO. (609) 387-3009




ENGINEERS ESTIMATE

1994 ROADWAY REPAIRS PROJECT, CONTRACT I SJA STATEWIDE HIGHWAY LEWANDOWSKI TRI-STATE MASONRY ARAWAK PAVING ‘
WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP CONSTRUCTION, INC. SAFETY COMPANIES VINELAND, NJ COMPANY
LAWB FILE NO. 94-35-32 MARLTON, NJ HAMMONTON, NJ WATERFORD, NJ 692-9490 HAMMONTON, NJ
3/24/1995, 10:00 AM' 985-3400 561-0713 767-4478 561-4100 .
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY JUT] UT. PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE | AMOUNT | UL PRICE | AMOUNT | UL.PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE AMOUNT 4
T|MILLING, 0" - 3" 36,979/ $1.25 $108,723.75 $1.70 $147,864.30 $2.00 $173,958.00 $0.70 $60,385.30
2/REMOVAL OF CONCRETE 10,212{5Y $10.00 $102,120.00 $5.95 $60,761.40 $12.00 $122,544.00 $7.75 $79,143.00
3/ROADWAY EXCAVATION, EARTH 4262|CY $13.50 $57,537.00 $20.00 $85,340.00 $5.00 $21,310.00 $11.00 $46,882.00
4|DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE 2,939[CY $25.00 $73,475.00 $9.00 $26,451.00 $17.00 $49.963.00 $5.00 $14,695.00
5|BIT. STAB. BASE, MIX 1-2 4,938 TN $27.50 $135,795.00 $34.00 $167,892.00 $28.00 $138,264.00 $30.00 $148,140.00
6|BIT. CONC. SURFACE COURSE, MIXI-5 | 10,003]TN $28.25 $282,584.75 $30.00 $300,090.00 $29.00 $290,087.00 $30.00 $300,090.00
7|VERTICAL CURB 570[LF $15.00 $8,550.00 $14.25 $8,122.50 $12.00 $6,840.00 $15.30 $8,721.00
8{ROLLED CURB 2,688|LF $18.00 $48,384.00 $15.00 $40,320.00 $17.00 $45,696.00 $15.75 $42,336.00
9]6" R. C. DRIVE APRONS 249(SY $42.00 $10,458.00 $46.00 $11,454.00 $48.00 $11,952.00 $43.00 $10,707.00
10|REPAIR INLET 10[GT $750.00 $7,500.00 $375.00 $3,750.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $900.00 $9,000.00
11|RECONSTRUCT INLET 2|UT $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,250.00 $2,500.00
12{CASTING ADJUSTMENT, IAWD Ut $500.00 $500.00 $750.00 $500.00
136" P. V. C. UNDERDRAIN 20[LF $25.00 $500.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $50.00 $1,000.00
14| TRAFFIC STRIPES 353[LF $125 $440.00 $1.50 $528.00 $1.50 $528.00 $2.00 $704.00
$839,067.50 $856,573.20 $875,142.00 $724,803.30
AMERICAN ASPHALT CO. KRISANNA SHORE SLURRY SEAL GLASGOW, INC. PIERSON ROBERT T. WINZINGER
W. COLLINGSWOOD HTS. CONSTRUCTION, INC HAMMONTON, NJ PENNSAUKEN, NJ CONSTRUCTION CARDINAL PAVING INC, CONTRACTOR
456-2899 CEDAR BROOK, NJ 561-2215 662-7132 WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ SOUTHAMPTON, NJ HAINESPORT, NJ
561-4829 728-2703 859-4100 267-8600
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY [UI| UT.PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE AMOUNT OT. PRICE | AMOUNT | UT. PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE AMOUNT UT. PRICE AMOUNT |
1|MILLING, 0" - 3" 86,079(SY $1.00 $86,979.00 $2.63 $228,754.77 $0.95 $82,630.05 $1.25 $108,723.75 $2.00 $173,958.00 $1.35 $117,421.65 $2.70 $234,843 .30
2|REMOVAL OF CONCRETE 10,212[SY $15.00 $153,180.00 $4.00 $40,348.00 $7.00 $71,484.00 $7.00 $71,484.00 $36.50 $372,738.00 $7.00 $71,484.00 $2.00 $20,424.00
3|ROADWAY EXCAVATION, EARTH 4,262|CY $16.50 $70,323.00 $10.00 $42,620.00 $5.00 $21,310.00 $14.50 $61,799.00 $15.00 $63,930.00 $15.00 $63,930.00 $5.00 $21,310.00
4|DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE 2,939/CY $24.50 $72,005.50 $15.00 $44,085.00 $2.00 $5,378.00 $28.00 $82,292.00 $30.00 $88,170.00 $35.00 $102,865.00 $15.00 $44,085.00
5{BIT. STAB. BASE, MIX I-2 4,938]TN $31.00 $153,078.00 $30.00 $148,140.00 $27.00 $133,326.00 $29.00 $143,202.00 $30.00 $148,140.00 $33.00 $162,954.00 $24.00 $118,512.00
6|BIT. CONC. SURFACE COURSE, MIX1-5 | 10,003|TN & $32.75 $327,598.25 $29.00 $290,087.00 $28.00 $280,084.00 $31.25 $312,593.75 $29.50 $295,088.50 $33.00 $330,099.00 $35.15 $351,605.45
7|VERTICAL CURB 570|LF $11.75 $6,697.50 $13.50 $7,695.00 “$14.00 $7,980.00 $13.00 $7.410.00 $20.00 $11,400.00 $15.75 $8,977.50 $16.00 $9,120.00
8[ROLLED CURB 2,688[LF $14.00 $37,632.00 $14.00 $37,632.00 $16.00 $43,008.00 $17.00 $45,696.00 $20.00 $53,760.00 $16.50 $44,352.00 $21.00 $56,448.00
9/6"R. C. DRIVE APRONS 249[SY $44.00 $10,956.00 $42.00 $10,458.00 $36.00 $8,964.00 $34.00 $8,466.00 $45.00 $11,205.00 $40.50 $10,084.50 $40.00 $9,960.00
10|REPAIR INLET 10/UT $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 |  $1,040.00 $10,400.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $750.00 $7,500.00 | $1,200.00 $12,000.00
11|RECONSTRUCT INLET 2[UTF  §1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 ]  $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 |  $1,600.00 $3,200.00
12|CASTING ADJUSTMENT, IAWD UT $250.00 $500.00 $300.00 $250.00 $300.00 $325.00 $500.00
136" P. V. C. UNDERDRAIN 20|LF $50.00 $1,000.00 $60.00 $1,200.00 $20.00 $400.00 $32.00 $640.00 $40.00 $800.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $75.00 $1,500.00
14| TRAFFIC STRIPES 353|LF $0.40 $140.80 $1.00 $352.00 $1.50 $528.00 $1.20 $422.40 $2.00 $704.00 $1.00 $352.00 $0.25 $38.00
$932,590.05 $859,471.77 $663,592.05 $856,528.90 $1,233,893.50 $924,619.65 $883,095.75




R=98%

" MAR-24-1995 14:09 LORD; ANDERSON; WORRELL&BAR - . P.o1

Robert W, Lord, PE &£LS, PP

C. Kennath Aaderson, PE & LS, PP
Raymond L. Worrell, Il, PE & LS, PP
Arnold W, Barnett, PE&LS

" Thomus 1. Miller, PE & PP
Jeffrey S. Richter, PE & PP

< ANDM : : . . John £, Augustino
X | WORRELL & e
5 ) . Chrixtopher J. Bouffard, PLS & PP

- Barry 5. Dirkin
 INC. Y

Mark E. Malinowski, PE

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING AshvinG-PamLPE_

PLANNING, PARKS AND RECREATION March 24’ 1995 Gurdon L Lenher, LS

Edwin K, Ruble, 1.8
Gurbachan Sethi, PE

Scatt D. Taylor, CLA & PP
L. Gary Zube, 1S

Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., Township Manager
Township of Willingboro '
Municipal Complex

Salem Road

Willingboro, NJ 08046

RE: Bid Results
" 1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract I
Township of Willingboro
LAWRB File No. 94-39-32

Dear Mr. Bonaparte:

Sealed bids were received for the 1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract II, on March 24,
1995 at 10:00 AM. The enclosed. bid tabulation sheet summarizes the bids that were submitted.
Based on the results of the bid tabulation, we hereby recommend the award of a contract in the
amount of $663,592.05 to Shore Slurry Seal, 583 13th Street, Hammonton, NJF 08037,

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call,

Very truly yours,

iJRD/ANDERSON, WORRE & BA , INC.

Arnold W. Barnett, PE &

AWB:lt .
oc: Rhoda Lichtenstadter, Township Clerk

ARNOLD\RAR\EIDSROAD.M24 (55)

Post-it™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 I#m‘mes » /
To " [From .
LT ;%/A/F’..‘JE"' e -
Co. - C. ) 02D TN
__als 4 / 4
e
|- FET— 2
Fax # ot
35—y 72 3 7=%eag
y :

651 High Street, P.O. Box 6%, Burlington, NJ 08016  (609) 387-2800
FAX NO., (609) 387-3009 .

TOTAL P.B1
03-24-95 02:29PM _POO1 #48




RESOLUTION NO. 52 - 1995
WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro
by Resolution No. 37, 1995, awarded a bid for Landscaping Services for Broido Park;
and

WHEREAS, it was found that the wording of the award should have been to:

PROVIDE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A FACILITY KNOWN

AS THE BROIDO PARK OUTDOOR LEARNING CENTER.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 4th day of April, 1995, that

the resolution be amended to reflect the above change

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this amended resolution be
provided to Sussman Lawn Service, the Director of Finance and the Director of

Recreation for their information and attention.

KRANE
MAYOR

RhodeaLichtenstadter
Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 53 - 1995

WHEREAS, the need exists for Engineering and inspection
services relative to Van Sciver Parkway, Section VII; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:171-1 et
seq) requires that a resolution authorizing the award of a contract for
professional services without competitive bids and the contract itself
must be available for public inspection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 4th day of
April, 1995, as follows:

1. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to
execute the attached agreement with Arnold W. Barnett, of the firm of
Lord, Anderson, Worrell and Barnett, in an amount not to exceed
$7,500.00 for Van Sciver Parkway, Section VII.

2. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a
professional service in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:11-5(1)(a) of the
Local Public Contracts Law because the services are to be performed by a
person authorized by law to practice a recognized profession.

3. A notice of this-action shall be published once in the

Burlington County Times.
u/ézgi;%/4iéézzﬁg*ff;\

PAYL KRANE -

MAYOR

ATTEST; ~/

N

a4 4
Rhoda Lichtenstadter, RMC
Township Clerk




CEXTIFICATE OF AYAILA3ILITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

)

I, Joenne diggs, Treasurer-of tne Township of
Willingboro, being the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of
willingboro, do heredy certify, pursuant to the Rules of The

Local Finence Board, that there are -- &re not (cross out one)

H
availaedble adequate funds for ihe proposed contrzct between the

Township of Willingboro cqdﬁélquLa/JQQ@%14}g¢v%a,
Engr. Seer Ce VAt Seide o fuy Se« Vil

The money ccessary to fund said contract is in the

gmount of A0 CO znd, upan approval of the contract,
7

the funds shall bes cherged to the Tollowing line itenm

sppropriztion of zccount numbdér 04 - OIS VL=

. These funds zre not being

certitied as being evailable for more then one pending contreact.

NS
R

4225Z7%”1{L A7£§;2924%//

Jéénne Diggs
. - . cew.Finznca.director

v

cc: Towaship Solicitor
Township Auditor




RESOLUTION 54 - 1995

WHEREAS, N.J.S.40A:4-8 provides that thje budget be read
by title only at the time of the public hearing if a resolution
is passed by not less than a majority of the full governing body'
providing that at least one week prior to the date of hearing a
complete copy of the approved budget as advertised has been posted
at the Municipal Complex and’copiés have been made available by, .
the Clerk to persons requiring them; and

WHEREAS, these two conditions have been met;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the budget shall be read

by title only.

ROLL CALL:

Councilman Ayrer - Avye
Councilman Stephenson - Aye
Deputy Mayor Ramsey - Aye
Mayor Krane - Aye
Councilwoman Campbell - Absent

//4,///{%K

Paul Krane
Mayor

“Rhoda Lichtenstadter
Township Clerk




